FIRST ENGROSSMENT

Sixty-fifth Legislative Assembly of North Dakota

ENGROSSED SENATE BILL NO. 2119

Introduced by

Industry, Business and Labor Committee

(At the request of Job Service North Dakota)

1 A BILL for an Act authorizing the state of North Dakota acting through job service North Dakota

2 to sell certain property; and to declare an emergency.

3 BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATIVE ASSEMBLY OF NORTH DAKOTA:

4 SECTION 1. SALE OF PROPERTY BY JOB SERVICE NORTH DAKOTA. The state of 5 North Dakota acting through job service North Dakota may sell and convey Parcel#29 0001 6 29089 000 00006700 2904000000; City of Rolla OTS Lot 17 Block 7 and Parcel#29 0001 7 29090 000 00006701 2904000000; City of Rolla OTS Lot 18 Block 7 in the City of Rolla, Rolette 8 County, North Dakota. Job service North Dakota may cause this property to be sold in the 9 manner prescribed by sections 54-01-05.1 and 54-01-05.2. The provisions of section 10 54-01-05.5 do not apply to the sale and conveyance authorized by this Act. Net proceeds from 11 the sale must be used as authorized and directed by law. Net proceeds from the sale must be 12 considered received proportional to the funding sources used for the original purchase of the 13 property by Job Service North Dakota. The general fund proportional amount of net proceeds 14 from the sale must be deposited in the job service federal advanced interest repayment fund. 15 SECTION 2. SALE OF PROPERTY BY JOB SERVICE NORTH DAKOTA. The state of 16 North Dakota acting through job service North Dakota may sell and convey Lots 5 & 6, Block 5, 17 Airport Industrial Addition to the City of Minot, Ward County, North Dakota. Job service North 18 Dakota may cause this property to be sold in the manner prescribed by sections 54-01-05.1 and 19 54-01-05.2. The provisions of section 54-01-05.5 do not apply to the sale and conveyance 20 authorized by this Act. Net proceeds from the sale must be used as authorized and directed by

21 law. Net proceeds from the sale must be considered received proportional to the funding

22 sources used for the original purchase of the property by Job Service North Dakota. The

23 general fund proportional amount of net proceeds from the sale must be deposited in the job

24 service federal advanced interest repayment fund.

Sixty-fifth Legislative Assembly

1 SECTION 3. SALE OF PROPERTY BY JOB SERVICE NORTH DAKOTA. The state of 2 North Dakota acting through job service North Dakota may sell and convey Parcel# 0485-010-3 045; Lot# N.50' OF L 3,All L4-6, ALL L 17-19; Block# 10; Addition- TIBESAR'S first in the City of 4 Bismarck, Burleigh County, North Dakota. Job service North Dakota may cause this property to 5 be sold in the manner prescribed by sections 54-01-05.1 and 54-01-05.2. The provisions of 6 section 54-01-05.5 do not apply to the sale and conveyance authorized by this Act. Net 7 proceeds from the sale must be used as authorized and directed by law. Net proceeds from the 8 sale must be considered received proportional to the funding sources used for the original 9 purchase of the property by Job Service North Dakota. The general fund proportional amount of 10 net proceeds from the sale must be deposited in the job service federal advanced interest 11 repayment fund.

12 **SECTION 4. EMERGENCY.** This Act is declared to be an emergency measure.